

NO. 18-10791

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

OMAR ALSTON

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MARK SWARBRICK, ET AL.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal From the United States District Court for the Middle District of
Florida's January 25, 2018 Order

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ANDREW J. TUCK
BENJAMIN P. HARMON
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
1201 WEST PEACHTREE STREET
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309-3424
PHONE: (404) 881-7000
FAX: (404) 881-7777
andy.tuck@alston.com

Counsel for Appellant Omar Alston

September 10, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS C1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION vii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

 II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 III. STANDARD OF REVIEW10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY 14

 I. OFFICER SWARBRICK IS NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED
 IMMUNITY FROM MR. ALSTON’S FALSE ARREST
 CLAIMS14

 A. Officer Swarbrick Lacked Even Arguable Probable Cause
 To Arrest Mr. Alston For Disorderly Conduct15

 B. No Reasonable Officer in Officer Swarbrick’s Position
 Could Have Believed There Was Probable Cause To
 Arrest Mr. Alston For Resisting Arrest20

 II. OFFICER SWARBRICK USED EXCESSIVE FORCE WHEN
 HE LOST HIS TEMPER AND YANKED MR. ALSTON—
 WHO WAS HANDCUFFED AND SECURED IN THE BACK

OF THE PATROL VEHICLE—OUT OF THE CAR AND PEPPER SPRAYED HIM REPEATEDLY	25
A. Officer Swarbrick Lacked Arguable Probable Cause To Arrest Mr. Alston for Disorderly Conduct And Was Therefore Not Entitled To Use Any Degree Of Force Against Him.....	26
B. No Objectively Reasonable Officer Would Have Thought It Necessary To, Among Other Things, Violently Yank Mr. Alston—Who Was Handcuffed Behind His Back and Secured in the Back Seat of the Police Car—From the Vehicle and Pepper Spray Him	26
III. BECAUSE MR. ALSTON HAS ESTABLISHED THAT OFFICER SWARBRICK VIOLATED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, HE HAS A VIABLE CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST OFFICER TRAMMEL FOR FAILURE TO INTERVENE.	30
IV. BECAUSE MR. ALSTON HAS ESTABLISHED VIOLATIONS OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, HE HAS A VIABLE CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST THE SHERIFF OF MARION COUNTY UNDER § 1983.	31
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	14
<i>Bates v. Harvey</i> , 518 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	16
<i>Buckley v. Haddock</i> , 292 F.App’x 791 (11th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Case v. Enslinger</i> , 555 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	16
<i>Davis v. Williams</i> , 451 F.3d 759 (11th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Durruthy v. Pastor</i> , 351 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 407 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Gold v. City of Miami</i> , 121 F.3d 1442 (11th Cir. 1997).....	15, 29
<i>*Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	passim
<i>Gutterrez v. State</i> , 837 So.2d 1095 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003)	20
<i>Hadley v. Gutierrez</i> , 526 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2008).....	23, 30

Hoyt v. Cooks,
672 F.3d 972 (11th Cir. 2012).....21

Lee v. Ferraro,
284 F.3d 1188 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 15, 30

Mobley v. Palm Beach Cty. Sheriff Dep’t,
783 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2015).....14

Ortega v. Christian,
85 F.3d 1521 (11th Cir. 1996).....14

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... 14, 25

Priester v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla.,
208 F.3d 919 (11th Cir. 2000).....30

Reese v. Herbert,
527 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2008).....26

Rooney v. Watson,
101 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 1998).....31

S.G.K. v. State,
657 So.2d 1246 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995)20

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2002).....25

Saunders v. Duke,
766 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 16, 30

Slicker v. Jackson,
215 F. 3d 1225 (11th Cir. 1995).....21, 30

Smith v. Mattox,
127 F.3d 1416 (11th Cir. 1997).....30

Smith v. State,
546 So.2d 459 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1989) 15, 16, 21

**Stephens v. DeGiovanni*,
852 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2017).....passim

**Tolan v. Cotton*,
134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014)..... 10, 23, 32

**Vinyard v. Wilson*,
311 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 25, 28, 29, 30

Zadeh v. Robinson,
No. 17-50518, 2018 WL 4178304 (5th Cir. Aug. 31, 2018)
(Willett, J., concurring).....32

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) and (6), I33

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B), I33

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... viii

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... viii

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....passim

Fla. Stat. §§ 873.03, 843.02 9, 10, 20, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

First Amendment 16, 24

Fourth Amendment.....passim

Symposium, *The Future of Qualified Immunity*, 93 Notre Dame L.
Rev. 1793 (2018)32
